


[vﬂ/New recording [ 1 Additional'"nfo .

Standard Site Recording Form gevised 3/88

B2 Netional Parts and widire Servce [{THI]

-'6-24 28

~ OYDNEY NPWS Code

1:250,000 map sheet: _tottoaiGonls i 57 HEAD OFFICE USE ONLY:

250K BK_ NPWS Sile no: 45‘—6-242% '
AMG Grid reference |3 |0 6]2] ojo |mE |6]213]916] olo | mn

Full ratetenca - plaase
- include laeding digits 25K 56 25K

Site types: SCLARRED TREL

ooty BE. o G MOV

Scale of map used for grid referanca I"”%@E&? [ ]100K [ ] 250K
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Ploase usa largest scale availabla Data entered by: Date: R,
. 50K, 100K map name: £ 4V ER PO OL. Owner’Manager: s rate &s91e
Address: Ao ITY , T D
Site name: FLENFL LD S . T, Locaiity/iproperty name; Kt RESERVE

NPWS Distniet: STH., MmET. Region: C. € v 72

Reason for investigation
ﬁwbyw /au.w? ofﬂﬁ,w MWAQ «fyoh-d.y

Partion no;
Parish:

Photos taken? Y QLo
How many attached? ‘74 ( 7}

How to get ta the site (refer to permanent features, give best approach 19 flte eg. from above, below, along cliff

(Oraw dhagram on separate sheet.) an 7Y e
e P lo Ao, GlomBidd, Enkav gake of
Pa~of w oveo ok Ponk, Tasrm wrdrt ool hsovof

f-o««vwvﬁf qu{w:ny l}m f0~ A0 -T0am. AocatrLo ov ?-Dfd-ﬂ-cfueﬁ-ufm
m

Other sites in locality? Site Types include:

Are sites in NPWS Ragister? .

Have artefacts been removed from sitg? N/ﬂ When? N /ﬁ

By whom? Depacsited where?

Is site impartant to local Aborigines? 249

Give contact(s) name(s) + address(es)’ Af.0. A ovola
WE :;Z P 0. Box A0

Contacted for this recording? <7 BuxTo~N  Aldw
(Attach additional information separatsly) |f not, why not?

Verbaliwritten reference sources (including ful title of accompanying repor). A.C1 77€) g;?gg‘:g?:"

A&i Erors Frfprhinms L/j}[ﬁoubugofwwg NS

-

Checkiist: Condition of site: o g s homb. T res o ,(,.}WV . No
surface visibility

damage/disturbance/ rafaceodr(r Aekpriooatia Cnnod raad  a~noden
threat to site horeot wwFean tronoiidd.

Recommendations for management & protection (attach separale sheet if necessary):

Frr Rt

Sit dedby: 7"0.,,\7 Enn 74,, - 4 Date: 2.2 ~ef i
Ald:rr:::f;nstituﬂon: 41 & : Fef 7 74
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SITE POSITION & ENVIRONMENT

QFFICE USE ONLY: NPWS site no;

t. Landform a. beach/hill siope/ridge lap, etc:

d. mark on diagram provided or on your own skatch the position of the site;

f. Localrock type:

ok ‘b. siteaspect: v A slope: 0 -2 °

8. Describe briefly:

g. Land use/feffect:

na

Distance from drinking water: ﬂ_,% .

Source: @/%ﬁ'M M

3. Resource Zone associated with site {(estuarine, riverine, farest eic): @%\w WM £ A evulr

-

- vegetation: o pun Wwfv/ué Lrrgasollonnd.

5. Edible plants noted:

6. Faunal resources (include shelifish):

7. Other exploitable resources (river pebbles, ochre, etc): /

Site type:
S LARELED
TREE

DESCRIPTION OF SITE & CONTENTS. '
Note state of preservation ot site & contents. Do NOT dig, disturb.damage site or contants,

Jeon M 2 osuntnisnbs (vaovmarmmnmad

CHECKLIST TQ HELP:
tength, wigth, depth,
heght Of site, gheiter,
deposit, structure,
alemsnt eg. tree scar,
Qrocves m rock.

DEPOSIT: colour,
texture, estimated
depth, stratigraphy,
contents-shail, bona,
stone, charcoal, density
& distribution of these,
stona types, anefact
types.
ART: area of surtace
decorated, motifs,
colours, wet, dry
pigment, technique of
engraving. no. of
figures, sizes,
patinatgn.
BURIALS: number &
conditian of bona,
position, aga, sex,
associated artefacts.

TREES: number, alive,
dead, likely age, scar
shape. positicn, size,
patterns, axe marks,
regrowth.

QUARRIES: rock type,
dabrisg, recognisable
arlelacts, percentage
quarried

QTHER SITES EG.
atrugturgs {fish traps,
stona arrangements,
biora rings, mia mias),
mythaloqeal sites, rock
hales, engraved groove
channels, contact gites
{misgions massacres
cemsieries) ag
appropriate

-vau.(w'va- VBJVWM)-' /98 can.
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Atlach sketches eic. eg. plan & section of shelter, show relation between site contents,
indicate north, show scale. .
Attach annotated photos {siereo where useful) showing scale, particularly for art sites.







information

Site name

Glenfield S.T.
(additional

SITE IDENTIFICATION

Information)

Aboriginal Sites Register of NSW

NPWS, PO Box 1967, Hurstville NSW 2220
Standard Site Recerding Form

New Recording ]  Additional

NPWS Site
Number

BS-—2H2E

Owner/manager

QOwner Address

{ocation

Lot 3 DP735524

How to get to the site

Coming from Sydney, travel west on the Hume Highway, bear left at Campbelitown Road, turn
left at Glenfield Road, turn right at the roundabout, turn left at the next roundabout, then turn
right onto an access road next to the raitway line. Walk into the fenced paddock area, and the
tree is located ¢..30m west north west of the treed fencline of the adjoining property.

1:250,000 map name

NPWS map code

AMG Zone 56 AMG Easting 306210 AMG Northing 6239615
Method for grid reference Hand-held GPS Map scale (if | 1:25,000 Map name

method =

map)
NPWS District NPWS Zone Sydney Zone
Portion no. Parish

SITE DESCRIPTION

Site type(s) Scarred tree Site type code

(NPWS use only)

Description of site and
contents

CHECKLIST: eg. length,
width, depth, height of site,
sheiter, deposi, structure,
element eg. tree scar,
grooves in rock.

DEPQSIT: celour, texture,
estimated depth, stratigraphy,
contents-shell, bone, stone,
charcoal, density &
distribuiion of these, sione
types, artefact types.

ART: area of decorated
surface, motifs, colours,

wet /dry pigment, engraving
technigue, no. of figures,
sizes, patination.

BURIALS: number &
condition of bone, position,
age, sex, associated
artefacts,

TREES: number, alive, dead.
likely age, scar shape,
position, size, patterns, axe
marks, regrowth.
QUARRIES:; rock type, debris,
recognisable artefacts,
percentage guarried

This site is located within an open area adjacent to a series of houses, within Lot 3 DP735624.
The tree was previously recorded by Anthony English, and was relocated during the current
survey, but not subject to a second recording. However, it was noted that metal wire was
wrapped around the base of the tree, and the wood is beginning to decay near the base of the
scar. These factors indicate that the tree is in a disturbed and deteriorating condition.

Version: June 1898

Data entered by:

Date entered:



daye
Typewritten Text
(additional information)


Aboriginal Sites Register of NSW

NPWS, PO Box 1967, Hurstville NSW 2220

Wiy Standard Site Recording Form
Land form - Flat Aspect Slope
Mark position of the site
Local rock type Land use/effect
Distance from drinking 150m Source Glenfield Creek
water
Resource zone (eq. Vegetation
estuarine, river, forest)
Edible plants Faunal resources
(include shellfish)
Other exploitable
resources {eg. ochre)
Are there other sites in Yes Aretheyinthe | Yes Other site types Stone artefact scatters, isolated finds

the locality

Site condition

Sites Register

Disturbed

include

Management
recommendations

Site should not be impacted by the proposed upgrade works to the railway line, however it is
recommended that any access to the fenced paddock within which the tree is located will
necessitate the erection of fencing around a 10m buffer zone surrounding the tree, during
construction works, so as o prevent accidental impact (eg from vehicle access).

Have artefacts been
removed from site

No

When

By whom

Deposited at

Consent applied for

L]

Consent issued

[

Date of issue

Reason for investigation

Consent humber

SITE INSPECTION AND RECORDING

Aboriginal heritage assessment for proposed upgrade of Glenfield railway station

DContacted but
not present

Were local Aborigines [ INot contacted Names and Cliff Foley
contacted or present for |X]Contacted and addresses Dharawal Local Aboriginal Land Councii
the recording oresent FO Box 20

Buxion NSW 2571

Alfred Fazldeen

Cubbitch Barta Native Title Claimants Aboriginal
Corporation

55 Nightingale Road

Pheasants Nes{ NSW 2574

Gordon Morten

Darug Abariginal Cultural Heritage Assessments
28 Calala St

Mt Druitt NSW 2770

Justine Coplin .
Darug Custodian Aboriginal Corporation

Version: June 1998

Data entered by:

Date entered:




Standard Site Recording Form

 Aboriginal Sites Register of NSW

NPWS, PO Box 1967, Hurstville NSW 2220

FQO Box 81
Windsor NSW 2756

Grey Morley

Carug Tribal Aboriginat Corporation
PO Box 441

Blacktown NSW 2148

Yvonne Simms

La Perouse Botany Bay Aboriginal Corporation \
2/3 Birch Crescent

East Corrimal NSW 2518

Keith Ball

Wadi Wadi Coomaditchie Abariginal Corparation
213 Birch Crescent

East Corrimal NSW 2518

Paul Cummins

Woronora Plateau Gundungara Elders Council
2/3 Birch Crescent

East Corrimal NSW 2518

Is the site important to
local Aborigines

Verbalfwritten reference AMBS (in prep) Stage B1 Glenfield Station Aborigina ASR report C-
sources Heritage Assessment. Report to Parsons Brinckerhoff | number(s) C-

Australia Pty Ltd.

Photographs taken Yes No of Photos | 2
attached
Site recorded by Jenna Weston Date of 28 July, 2008
recording
Addressfinstitution Australian Museum Business Services
6 College St
Sydney NSW 2010

Version: June 1998

Data entered by: Date entered:
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Glenfield S.T. location. View to north east, showing edge of tree line behind adjacent house.
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Metal wire wrapped around base of scarred tree.



Map Datum: GDA 1994 Australian
museum







[vﬂ/New recording [ 1 Additional'"nfo .

Standard Site Recording Form gevised 3/88

B2 Netional Parts and widire Servce [{THI]

-'6-24 28

~ OYDNEY NPWS Code

1:250,000 map sheet: _tottoaiGonls i 57 HEAD OFFICE USE ONLY:

250K BK_ NPWS Sile no: 45‘—6-242% '
AMG Grid reference |3 |0 6]2] ojo |mE |6]213]916] olo | mn

Full ratetenca - plaase
- include laeding digits 25K 56 25K

Site types: SCLARRED TREL
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Ploase usa largest scale availabla Data entered by: Date: R,
. 50K, 100K map name: £ 4V ER PO OL. Owner’Manager: s rate &s91e
Address: Ao ITY , T D
Site name: FLENFL LD S . T, Locaiity/iproperty name; Kt RESERVE

NPWS Distniet: STH., MmET. Region: C. € v 72

Reason for investigation
ﬁwbyw /au.w? ofﬂﬁ,w MWAQ «fyoh-d.y

Partion no;
Parish:

Photos taken? Y QLo
How many attached? ‘74 ( 7}

How to get ta the site (refer to permanent features, give best approach 19 flte eg. from above, below, along cliff

(Oraw dhagram on separate sheet.) an 7Y e
e P lo Ao, GlomBidd, Enkav gake of
Pa~of w oveo ok Ponk, Tasrm wrdrt ool hsovof

f-o««vwvﬁf qu{w:ny l}m f0~ A0 -T0am. AocatrLo ov ?-Dfd-ﬂ-cfueﬁ-ufm
m

Other sites in locality? Site Types include:

Are sites in NPWS Ragister? .

Have artefacts been removed from sitg? N/ﬂ When? N /ﬁ

By whom? Depacsited where?

Is site impartant to local Aborigines? 249

Give contact(s) name(s) + address(es)’ Af.0. A ovola
WE :;Z P 0. Box A0

Contacted for this recording? <7 BuxTo~N  Aldw
(Attach additional information separatsly) |f not, why not?

Verbaliwritten reference sources (including ful title of accompanying repor). A.C1 77€) g;?gg‘:g?:"

A&i Erors Frfprhinms L/j}[ﬁoubugofwwg NS

-

Checkiist: Condition of site: o g s homb. T res o ,(,.}WV . No
surface visibility

damage/disturbance/ rafaceodr(r Aekpriooatia Cnnod raad  a~noden
threat to site horeot wwFean tronoiidd.

Recommendations for management & protection (attach separale sheet if necessary):

Frr Rt

Sit dedby: 7"0.,,\7 Enn 74,, - 4 Date: 2.2 ~ef i
Ald:rr:::f;nstituﬂon: 41 & : Fef 7 74
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N
LY

SITE POSITION & ENVIRONMENT

QFFICE USE ONLY: NPWS site no;

t. Landform a. beach/hill siope/ridge lap, etc:

d. mark on diagram provided or on your own skatch the position of the site;

f. Localrock type:

ok ‘b. siteaspect: v A slope: 0 -2 °

8. Describe briefly:

g. Land use/feffect:

na

Distance from drinking water: ﬂ_,% .

Source: @/%ﬁ'M M

3. Resource Zone associated with site {(estuarine, riverine, farest eic): @%\w WM £ A evulr

-

- vegetation: o pun Wwfv/ué Lrrgasollonnd.

5. Edible plants noted:

6. Faunal resources (include shelifish):

7. Other exploitable resources (river pebbles, ochre, etc): /

Site type:
S LARELED
TREE

DESCRIPTION OF SITE & CONTENTS. '
Note state of preservation ot site & contents. Do NOT dig, disturb.damage site or contants,

Jeon M 2 osuntnisnbs (vaovmarmmnmad

CHECKLIST TQ HELP:
tength, wigth, depth,
heght Of site, gheiter,
deposit, structure,
alemsnt eg. tree scar,
Qrocves m rock.

DEPOSIT: colour,
texture, estimated
depth, stratigraphy,
contents-shail, bona,
stone, charcoal, density
& distribution of these,
stona types, anefact
types.
ART: area of surtace
decorated, motifs,
colours, wet, dry
pigment, technique of
engraving. no. of
figures, sizes,
patinatgn.
BURIALS: number &
conditian of bona,
position, aga, sex,
associated artefacts.

TREES: number, alive,
dead, likely age, scar
shape. positicn, size,
patterns, axe marks,
regrowth.

QUARRIES: rock type,
dabrisg, recognisable
arlelacts, percentage
quarried

QTHER SITES EG.
atrugturgs {fish traps,
stona arrangements,
biora rings, mia mias),
mythaloqeal sites, rock
hales, engraved groove
channels, contact gites
{misgions massacres
cemsieries) ag
appropriate

-vau.(w'va- VBJVWM)-' /98 can.
Lol Oco~ Aength i 195 cana
'ﬁM(M.VW)IlSQWV\

» omvonrle wvicldh o H era
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Depth of Tpenwthi 7 emy

f]u@{\/& Q/o&/\r\m Awawmmﬁwf: & cann
COaendodcsn . went

--Aﬂ/am?tw ko i Noewnae Fnoannn

NDW O}DW-AWMJW

Atlach sketches eic. eg. plan & section of shelter, show relation between site contents,
indicate north, show scale. .
Attach annotated photos {siereo where useful) showing scale, particularly for art sites.







information

Site name

Glenfield S.T.
(additional

SITE IDENTIFICATION

Information)

Aboriginal Sites Register of NSW

NPWS, PO Box 1967, Hurstville NSW 2220
Standard Site Recerding Form

New Recording ]  Additional

NPWS Site
Number

BS-—2H2E

Owner/manager

QOwner Address

{ocation

Lot 3 DP735524

How to get to the site

Coming from Sydney, travel west on the Hume Highway, bear left at Campbelitown Road, turn
left at Glenfield Road, turn right at the roundabout, turn left at the next roundabout, then turn
right onto an access road next to the raitway line. Walk into the fenced paddock area, and the
tree is located ¢..30m west north west of the treed fencline of the adjoining property.

1:250,000 map name

NPWS map code

AMG Zone 56 AMG Easting 306210 AMG Northing 6239615
Method for grid reference Hand-held GPS Map scale (if | 1:25,000 Map name

method =

map)
NPWS District NPWS Zone Sydney Zone
Portion no. Parish

SITE DESCRIPTION

Site type(s) Scarred tree Site type code

(NPWS use only)

Description of site and
contents

CHECKLIST: eg. length,
width, depth, height of site,
sheiter, deposi, structure,
element eg. tree scar,
grooves in rock.

DEPQSIT: celour, texture,
estimated depth, stratigraphy,
contents-shell, bone, stone,
charcoal, density &
distribuiion of these, sione
types, artefact types.

ART: area of decorated
surface, motifs, colours,

wet /dry pigment, engraving
technigue, no. of figures,
sizes, patination.

BURIALS: number &
condition of bone, position,
age, sex, associated
artefacts,

TREES: number, alive, dead.
likely age, scar shape,
position, size, patterns, axe
marks, regrowth.
QUARRIES:; rock type, debris,
recognisable artefacts,
percentage guarried

This site is located within an open area adjacent to a series of houses, within Lot 3 DP735624.
The tree was previously recorded by Anthony English, and was relocated during the current
survey, but not subject to a second recording. However, it was noted that metal wire was
wrapped around the base of the tree, and the wood is beginning to decay near the base of the
scar. These factors indicate that the tree is in a disturbed and deteriorating condition.

Version: June 1898

Data entered by:

Date entered:



daye
Typewritten Text
(additional information)


Aboriginal Sites Register of NSW

NPWS, PO Box 1967, Hurstville NSW 2220

Wiy Standard Site Recording Form
Land form - Flat Aspect Slope
Mark position of the site
Local rock type Land use/effect
Distance from drinking 150m Source Glenfield Creek
water
Resource zone (eq. Vegetation
estuarine, river, forest)
Edible plants Faunal resources
(include shellfish)
Other exploitable
resources {eg. ochre)
Are there other sites in Yes Aretheyinthe | Yes Other site types Stone artefact scatters, isolated finds

the locality

Site condition

Sites Register

Disturbed

include

Management
recommendations

Site should not be impacted by the proposed upgrade works to the railway line, however it is
recommended that any access to the fenced paddock within which the tree is located will
necessitate the erection of fencing around a 10m buffer zone surrounding the tree, during
construction works, so as o prevent accidental impact (eg from vehicle access).

Have artefacts been
removed from site

No

When

By whom

Deposited at

Consent applied for

L]

Consent issued

[

Date of issue

Reason for investigation

Consent humber

SITE INSPECTION AND RECORDING

Aboriginal heritage assessment for proposed upgrade of Glenfield railway station

DContacted but
not present

Were local Aborigines [ INot contacted Names and Cliff Foley
contacted or present for |X]Contacted and addresses Dharawal Local Aboriginal Land Councii
the recording oresent FO Box 20

Buxion NSW 2571

Alfred Fazldeen

Cubbitch Barta Native Title Claimants Aboriginal
Corporation

55 Nightingale Road

Pheasants Nes{ NSW 2574

Gordon Morten

Darug Abariginal Cultural Heritage Assessments
28 Calala St

Mt Druitt NSW 2770

Justine Coplin .
Darug Custodian Aboriginal Corporation

Version: June 1998

Data entered by:

Date entered:




Standard Site Recording Form

 Aboriginal Sites Register of NSW

NPWS, PO Box 1967, Hurstville NSW 2220

FQO Box 81
Windsor NSW 2756

Grey Morley

Carug Tribal Aboriginat Corporation
PO Box 441

Blacktown NSW 2148

Yvonne Simms

La Perouse Botany Bay Aboriginal Corporation \
2/3 Birch Crescent

East Corrimal NSW 2518

Keith Ball

Wadi Wadi Coomaditchie Abariginal Corparation
213 Birch Crescent

East Corrimal NSW 2518

Paul Cummins

Woronora Plateau Gundungara Elders Council
2/3 Birch Crescent

East Corrimal NSW 2518

Is the site important to
local Aborigines

Verbalfwritten reference AMBS (in prep) Stage B1 Glenfield Station Aborigina ASR report C-
sources Heritage Assessment. Report to Parsons Brinckerhoff | number(s) C-

Australia Pty Ltd.

Photographs taken Yes No of Photos | 2
attached
Site recorded by Jenna Weston Date of 28 July, 2008
recording
Addressfinstitution Australian Museum Business Services
6 College St
Sydney NSW 2010

Version: June 1998

Data entered by: Date entered:
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Glenfield S.T. location. View to north east, showing edge of tree line behind adjacent house.
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Metal wire wrapped around base of scarred tree.



Map Datum: GDA 1994 Australian
museum







information [_|

Site name

Aboriginal Sites Register of NSW
NPWS, PO Box 1967, Hurstville NSW 2220
Standard Site Recording Form

New Recording {  Additiona

SITE IDENTIFICATION

NPWS Site
Number

Glenfieid 1 45-5-3531

Owner/manager

Owner Address

Location

Lot 9 DP8335616

How to get to the site

Coming from Sydney, travel west on the Hume Highway, bear left at Campbelitown Road, turn
left at Glenfield Road, turn right at the roundabout, turn left at the next roundabout, then turn
right onto an access road next to the railway line. Walk northeast atong the road for
approximatefy 300m. The site is in an area of exposure on the left side of the road,
approximately 15m west of a 20km/hr road sign.

Site fype(s)

1:250,000 map name NPWS map code
AMG Zone 56 AMG Easting 306252 AMG Northing 6239702
Method for grid reference Hand-held GPS Map scale (if | 1:25,000 Map name

method =

map)
NPWS District NPWS Zone Sydney Zone
Porticen no. Parish

SITE DESCRIPTION

isolated find Site type code

{NPWS use only)

Description of site and
contents

CHECKLIST: eg. iength,
width, depth, height of site,
shelter, deposit, structure,
element eg. tree scar,
grooves in rock.

DEPOSIT: colour, texture,
estimated depth, stratigraphy,
contents-shell, bone, stone,
charcoal, density &
distribution of these, stone
types, artefact types.

ART: area of decorated
surface, motifs, colours,
wet,/dry pigment, engraving
fechnigue, no. of figures,
sizes, patination.

BURIALS: number &
condition of bone, position,
age, sex, associated
artefacts.

TREES: number, alive, dead.
likely age, scar shape,
position, size, patterns, axe
marks, regrowth.
QUARRIES: rock type, debris,
recognisable artefacts,
percentage quarried

This site is located c. 1 km west of the Georges River, within Lot @ DP833516. The current
raitway line is present ¢. 50 m to the north of the site. The exposure is located beside an access
road to the sand mine, ¢. 15 m west of a 20 km/hour sign. The land slopes slightly down to the
south, and to the east after the speed sign. A series of houses is present on the southern side
of the access road, but are not visible from the site because the southern side of the road has
an embankment,

The site comprises one piece of heat-shattered red silcrete. Ground surface visibility within the
exposure was around 95%.

Version: June 1998

Date entered:

Data entered by: 12/8/2008

Eva Day




Aboriginal Sites Register of NSW

NPWS, PO Box 1967, Hurstville NSW 2220

Land form

Standard Site Recording Form

Mark position of the site

Local rock type

Land use/effect

Distance from drinking 200m Source Glenfield Creek
water
Resource zone {eg. Vegetation
estuarine, river, forest)
Edible plants Faunal resources
(incluge shellfish}
Other exploitable
resources {eg. ochre)
Are there other sites in Yes Are they inthe | Yes Other site types Stone artefact scatters, scarred trees
the locality Sites Register include

Site condition

Disturbed

Management
recommendations

Site should not be impacted by the proposed upgrade works to the railway line, however it is
receommended that temporary fencing be erected around the site during construction works, so
as to prevent accidental impact {(eg from vehicle access).

Have artefacts been No When
removed from site
By whom Deposited at

Consent applied for

L]

Consent issued

L]

Date of issue

Reason for investigation

Consent number

SITE INSPECTION AND RECORDING

Aboriginal heritage assessment for proposed upgrade of Glenfieid railway station

Waere lecal Aborigines
contacted or present for
the recording

DNot contacted
Contacted and
present

DContacted but
not present

Names and
addresses

Cliff Foley

Dharawal Local Aboriginal Land Councit
PO Box 20

Buxton NSW 2571

Alfred Fazldeen

Cubbifch Barta Native Title Claimants Aboriginal
Corporation

55 Nightingale Road

Pheasants Nest NSW 2574

Gordon Morton

Darug Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Assessments
28 Calala St

Mt Druitt NSW 2770

Justine Coplin
Darug Custodian Aboriginat Corporation
PO Box 81

Version: June 1998

Data entered by:

Date entered:




Standard Site Recording Form

Aboriginal Sites Register of NSW

NPWS, PO Box 1967, Hurstville NSW 2220

Windsor NSW 2766

Grey Morley

Darug Tribal Aboriginal Corporation
PO Box 441

Blacktown NSW 2148

Yvonne Simms

La Perouse Botany Bay Aboriginal Corporation \
213 Birch Crescent

East Corrimal NSW 2518

Keith Ball

Wadi Wadi Coomaditchie Aboriginal Corporation
2/3 Birch Crescent

East Corrimal NSW 2518

Paul Cummins

Waronora Plateau Gundungara Elders Council
2/3 Birch Crescent

East Corrimal NSW 2518

Is the site important to
local Aborigines

Australia Pty Ltd.

Verbaliwritten reference AMBS (in prep) Stage B1 Glenfield Station Aboriginal ASR report C-
sources Heritage Assessment. Report to Parsons Brinckerhoff | number(s) C-

Sydney NSW 2010

Photographs taken Yes No of Photos | 2
attached
Site recorded by Jenna Weston Date of 28 July, 2008
recording
Addressfinstitution Australian Museum Business Services
8 College St

Version: June 1998

Data entered by: Date entered:




Glenfield 1 artefact details.

5 : Maximum '
Material Colour Site (cin) Artefact Type

Silcrete Red 1 Heat shatter
i VL i < NI y L4

Glenfield 1 location. View to north, showing train line in background.

Glenfield 1 silcrete artefact.
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(f New recording [ ] Additional Info

NationaI'Parks and Wildlife Service

Box 1967, Hurstville NSW 2220, Tel: (02) 9585 6444
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NFWS District: Region: Ceushraf
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Parnish;

Photos taken? 728,

How many attached? 42& avoouwpauyime] 'GP'I"

How 10 get 10 the Sile (refer to permanent features. grve best appreach Lo sife eq. trom apove. below, along chifl.
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(Draw aaagragonseia:a e sneet ) Utk [pad. roaols
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Other sites mn locality? Tes Site Types inciuge: SpRta. Qasp CUR  Aan ItHle C("O'E-_
Are sites in NPWS Register? '
Have anefacts been removed from siie? N, When?

" By whom? Depaosited where?

Is site imporiant 1o local Abonigines?
Give contacl(s) name{s) + agddress(es)

Contacted {or this recormng'?r/[a.
{Atlach adawonal informaton segaratety) It not, why not‘?

Verpalwntien reference Sources (ngluging fuil tite of accompanying repgrt)
. Catalogus #
Delies, v Gk 2003, WWW*W of
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surface visibulity,
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SITE POSITION & ENVIRONMENT OFFICE USE ONLY: NPWS site no:

1. Landform a. beach/hilsloph/ridge top. eic: b. siTe aspect: oo ¢. slope: 1033
d. mark on diagram prov:ded or on your own skeich the position of the site; e. Describe briefly: Sl oxterds Z0u.

a2 g e 0

Sup@retae) cexilblyGum Lol

1. Loealrock type: Wizl M g. Land use/eftect: WMM

2. Distarice from drmking water:  waoyey o, Source:  (Pyuadrant Casod:.,

3. Resource Zona associated with Site (estuarne, riverine, forest ete):  Cyals | ek

4. Vegetation: mw .

Edible plants noted:

. Faunal resources (include shellfish). ”"“"&1 Vu—g«e‘ (

5
6
7. Otner exploilable rescurces (river pebbles, ochre, etc):
S

ite type: DESCRIPTION OF SITE & CONTENTS.
Note state of preservation of site & contents. Do NQT dig, dsturb,damage site or conlents.

Cpan @WP (6 arolacst puer EDx50us [ Riax of expeie ICOxXI50US.
ov day v gravel jurfact . 10 pststal aflefact barus dapoyX-
CHECKLISTTONELP: |4 w "‘"‘".“'% 85« 2§' x ‘L:n.u..‘: Lougeit Sor 25/35
e Quastz tlax (3 x ° o q
o w85, | Rt Sifoneie. Pobbh Gie 3w 2x Uk o ke wo adlen covgl T2
i1. sructure, 8 Pauk Qoeddzede Tlhele 6 ¥ 26 x & : Breod mﬁﬂ-

semeniog.trooscar.  ts fod Gilcsde Fale ¥ ¥ 21P% iy . podBe-
DEPOSJ;::;. ¢ Pt Silcsoh Flhlked glz-' v (2 lui 1 20%

texture, estimated 7 querfzule golot 24 x ATx 2l  voir pits
depth, stratigraphy, £ b{d‘h anc.wk. Pﬂu 2or17x 16

coneris-sheil bone. | Quarfrde Flaled Petes. 230K 22% 20 : Purnd

slone, charcoal, densily
nbutonof these, | 10 fellow GSileicie Flakea 26 % & w195

sfuf:,:;..nffm e b{a,; Gilerele Flaked tgﬁ 30k 26: (s

AT weaoisuince |12 fellews Gilewck Ge Yh-x €O x&c(iw Sar X

tacoraled, moids, L il agbradal ud QOCS Arpctsrgercy
Colours. wet, dry L% Bege Quartzde Huwpet ; ssaler vroie peile yzxuoxzy

pgment, techmque of
engraving. no. of Buoa.tude Elahel Piose. : UOX 2% Ul
e, '.2- Yellews Q‘csdc%%a: B etk Y
: rum| (Rﬂ MH"‘?& . . ﬂl’b"”
wi'.fmw":s e R\ Gilosede Flake 22 % Z8 X1 . Broel

gotion, age, sex,
associaled artelacts.
TREES: number. alive,
dead, likely age, scar
shape. posiion, size,
patierns, axe rmarks,
regtowth

QUARRIES. rock type,
dabrm. recogrusable
artefacts, percantage
qQualreg,

OTHER SITES EG.
structures (ish iraps,
stona arrangamaents,
bora nngs. mua meas),
Mylhowogical saes. 1ock
holes. engravad groove
channels. contact stes | Arrach sketches elc. eg. plan & section of shelter, show relation between sife conlents,

- [Mus%0ns massacres .
comalenes) as indicale north, show scale,

approprate Allach annotated pholos (slereo where usetul) showing scale, particularty for art siles.







‘ BOX m. GROSVENOR STREET POST OFFICE, STONEY, NSW 2000. TEL (02) 237 6500

w‘\/~ Standard Site Recording Form 45—-5-0723

MAFP NAME EDITION SCALE REFERENCE HEAD OFFICE USE ONLY:
SN eB6-5-adl| (250000 | 3907 2047 | NWPSsiteno: 4TS -S -T2
LIVBRABOL- [qo30- 1I- S| 1.25000 | 0626 wels
) Site types: File nos:
meT
- Date /é//
. Filod by: oo //@8
Site name: KiAWAK A 7B Locality/property name: Owner/Manager: DEPT, A Pousiliq
KIARVAKA- EO0ATE , CRBOLA o . Box U466
Local post office:  ONSOLGA- )
LveefeoL 2170
NPWS District: Region: CEMTRAL
Reason for investigation {give R.O. instruction no. where applicable).
M PACT ARSESKMENT
Portion no: Other land category: Plarvsketchisection of site attached? Yes/No.
BarstC(T oF LUER OO County: How many?
Air photo refs. (for stereo pair) Photos taken? Yes/Ne—
How many attached? Z_

How to get to the site (refer to permanent features, give best approach to site eg. from abave, below, along cilff.

{Draw diagram on separate sheet.
ﬁe«:%& f:Mol “dared sechoof daacoclks Coua, Ca-Qu.oa- éo W&&
o (oot g0~ (00U~ a.le duit md due. Qe . coudeal
W boogd ¢Ccor, C&,‘/ma’«m{

Other sites in locality? Yes/No- Site Types include: W qie, QCd—H-Qd oL2en.

Are sites in NPWS Register? Yes/Ne. Unregistered sites — plans for future recording? Yes/No.

Have artefacts been removed from site? ¥es/No/der-Heow—Whend
By whom? Deposited where?

Is site important to iocat Aborigines? ¥estNo/dea-Hinow.

Give contact(s) name(s) + address{es) I&R %MMWlLMmS RECUOUAL A0 La WAL

Contacted for this recording? Yes/Ne- coovtL
{Attach additional information separatety) If not, why not?

Verbal/written reference sources (including full titlg of accompanying report). \(bos' %&d lzzg 7
PALAR M. 1968 ¢ declasBgcal wf’* 3
maﬁ% W C- 1360

Checklist: Condition of site: %&l duu[.m{)ml '__ lo,q UW PW
surface visibility, .
. , Yoadwany [ gleek

damage/disturbancef
threat to site

Recommendations for manam (a?ach SeparalE sheet if necessary): _ £ ) ! §

oxdead ot woth oot Yt
pate: 7.6 - €¥

Site recordedby:

Address/institution: 'dg{pwm g(«J CJ-
o MAINT oy




SITE POSITION & ENVIRONMENT

OFFK:E USE ONLY: NPWS site no:

1. Landform 8. beach/hill slope/ridge top, atc: C_‘,P;V\e &' gfur - b. site.aspect: op@;—«.

d. mark on diagram provided or on your own sketch the position of the site:

f. Localrock type: 60016. C,h.lﬂ g. Land use/effect: P”‘C\ ‘HMA—

C. slope.: —
6. Describe briefly: 00 [aela

ot /hovie

-waca. N3

2. Distance from drinking water:

|@G e

Source: &W‘Md c,\-mk_

3. Resource Zone associated with site (estuarine, riverine, forest etc):

(== | P=UNr-Y U

4. vegetation: woatlyy, cleaxed — grasied s @b ovve

5. Edible plants noted:

6. Faunal resources (include shellfish):

7. Other exploitable resources (river pebbles, ochre, efc):

Site type:

CHECKLIST TO HELP:
length, width, depth,
height ol site, shefter,
deposil, structure,
slement ag. tree acar,
Qrooves in rock.
DEPOSIT: colour,
textuwa, estimated
depth, stratigraphy,
conients-shell, bone,
stone, charcoal, density
& distribution of these,
stone types, artefact
types.

ART: area of surface
decorated, motifs,
colours, wet, dry
pigment, technique of
engraving, no. of
figures, sizes,
patination.

BURIALS: number &
condition of bone,
position, age, sex,
associated artefacts.
TREES: number, alive,
dead. likely age, scar
shape. position, size,
patterns, axe marks,
regrowth.

QUARRIES: rock type,
debris, recognisabie
artelacts, percentage
quarried.

OTHER SITES EG.
structures (fish traps,
stone arrangements,
bora tings, mia mias),
mythological sites, rock
holes, engraved groove
channels, contact sites
(mMissions massacres
cemeteries) as
sppropriate

‘indicate north, show scale.

DESCRIPTION OF SITE K GONTENTS. '
Note state of preservation of site & contents. Do NOT " dig, disturh dama0s SASCEORIARM —

Kiawaka 2 : Open Amafiact Scater
Map Ret: Liverpool 1:25,000 06625 4015

No of artefacts: 21

Raw materials present: Silcrete, quartz, chert

Area)s) of artefact scatter: 40m x Sm

Area(s) of surface exposure: 150m_x 30m

Maximum artefact density: 3 x 1m

Type of recording: total

Soil matrix/deposit: Patches of a thin veneer of brown topsoil {(gravel rich) over
clay {(gravel rich) aver shale bedrock

Site Condition: Grossly disturbed. Over 90% of flat area on spur has had
surface and sub-surface disturbances.

Site Aspect: Open

Site location/features: Site on spine of spur above broad open creek flats
{Permanent creek)

Visibility: Good

1. Artefacts
2. View to South

Se» atiocleol avlebot list |

Photos:

Altach sketches etc, eg. plan & section of shelter, show reiation between site contents,

Q.

Attach annotated photos (Stereo where usetul) showing scale, particularty for art sites.
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I3 BOX N188, GROSVENOR STREET POST OFFICE, SYDNEY, NSW 2000. TEL (02) 237 6500

a Standard Site Recording Form 45-5—0722
MAP NAME EDITION SCALE REFERENCE | HEAD OFFICE USE ONLY:
3/DNEY7. |56~ 5 el (250 000 290E Bouk | nwhssitena: 45—~ 722
o630
LAVERFOOL. [QC30-LI-S [ 1726000 LoBh- Site types: File nos:
3200 pue
Filed by:ain_ 16/11ES

Site name: & IAVIARA 5 Locality/property name:

Local post office: dgu[_ﬂ—

NPWS District:

Region: CERVERA\

KA SHTIRTE, OBUA pjess

Owner/iManager: TefPT. HOUS NG,
PO. BaX Lrob
LIUERPSOL 2470

Reason for investigation (give R.O. instruction no. where applicable):

(MMACT  ASLEZGISATT

Other land category:
County:

Portion no:

pasist: O of LIOSR05CD

Plan/sketch/section of site attached? ¥esaiNo.
How many?

Air photo refs. {for stereo pair)

Photos taken? Yes/ie—
How many attached? 2.

{Draw diagram on separate sheet.)

=53

How to get 10 the site (reler to permanent features, give best approach to sile eg. from above, below, along cliff.

Sde o souilaruaogt koo uo
& wa vl Nat oud

a@" cSi&-Ol.

Other sites in locality? Yes/hNe—
Are sites in NPWS Register? Yes/MNo—

Site Types include: o@eu-
Unregistered sites — plans for future recording? Yes/No.

Bop S8 [ganiahaT

Have artefacts been removed from site? ¥es/No/des-t+row—When?—
By whom? " Deposited where?

Is site important to local Aborigines? YesiNeidemtkmow. UR .
Give contact{s) name(s) + address(es)

Contacted for this recording? Yes/Ne—
(Attach additional information separately) If not, why not?

WESERN

CRPA OILCOHAS
METRORSL (TR el oWl

WO CLULIAL LD CRORCIL

Verbal'written reference

of thosin

sources (including full title of accgmpanying, repart). {
M. QZ ,MJ@%@ ‘ﬁw)eq M@%%
1228 ¥ Wé?b% / - C-1360
Checklist: Condition of site: K. les weap ool Mmasey MWarion
su::celsvisibility, oncrion ot ste O /
damage/disturbance/
threat to site

Recommendations for management & protaction (attach separate sheet if necessary): !
P/»%qm»» “ adwe W e% . ot af
§ an Sl cido ey

o wmazg O N
2 \
BALMAN By

Site recorded by: Date:

Address/institution:

20 .68




SITE POSITION & ENVIRONMENT

OFFICE USE ONLY: NPWS site no:

1. Land form a. beaek hill slope/sdge-iap, etc:

c. sbpé: o e

—t

d. mark on diagram provided oron your own skeich the position of the site: e. Describe briefly, &l
Cioek . ’

Local rock type: M&%&

b. site aspect: O?;O*-v
ot
porinA—

2. Distance from drinking water:

w

Resource Zone associated with site (estuarine, riverine, forest elc):

F-9

. Vegetation: % o(m_r-eo\ PJJM M

7. Other exploitable resources (river pebbles, ochre, elc):

5. Edible plants noted:

6. Faunal resources (include shellfish}.

DESCRIPTION OF 5iT8 & CONTENTS. '

& distribution of these,
stons types, artefact
types.

ART: area of surface
decorated, motifs,
colours, wet, dry
pigment, technique of
engraving, no. of
figures, sizes.
patination.

BURIALS: number &
condition of bone,
position, age, sex,
assoclated artefacts.
TREES: number. slive,
dead, likely age, scar
shape, position, size,
patterns, axe marks,
regrowth,

QUARRIES: rock type,
debris, recognisable
artefacts, percentage
quarried.

OTHER SITES EG.
structures (fish traps,
stone arrangaments,
bora rings, mia mias),
mythological sites, rock
holes, angraved groove
channels, contact sites
{missions massacres
cemaleries) as
appropriate

Site type: -
Note stale of preservation of sike & coments. Do NOT dig. disturb, JaMAQRAeASEIRIIIN.
Kiawaka 5 : Scared Tree
Map Ref: Liverpool 1:26,000 0630 4034 .

CHECKLIST TO HELP; N

length, width, depth, Type of Tree: Eucalypt Sp. ]

height of site, sheher, Age: 100 years +

dODOIﬂ.. lll'u::lur:‘.::.r Heighl: 20m +

m;?ro::? ' Girth: 4.95m at scar

DEPCSIT: colour,

texture, oatimated Scar Characteristics:

depth, stratigraphy, Length' g3cm

contents-shell, bone, .

stone, charcoa), densily Breadth; 23.5cm

Depth of Bark: 13cm
Est. Bark Regrowth: 10-20cm
Height above ground: 47cm
Aspect: S-SE
Axe marks: None
Condition: Weathered/mossy bar/c
Cause of damage: None

Additional comment. Scar/wood is cracked

hic Record 1. View of scar
Photograe 5. View of timber grove

Atiach sketches efc. eg. plan & section of shelter, show relation between site contents,
iindicate north, show scale.
Attach annotated photos (stereo where useful) showing scale, particularly for ar sites.
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APPENDIX C:

ABORIGINAL CONSULTATION



Organisation/Group Representative Date Comments AHMS Contact
Contacted

Native Title Tribunal - 31.1.2011 Sent a letter/fax advising of the project and seeking Anna Biggs

Office of Registrar - information on the relevant Aboriginal parties known to
practise cultural heritage in the region of the study area.

Native Title Tribunal - 11.2.11 Response received advising of no Native Title Claims within the | Anna Biggs
study area

Tharawal LALC Robyn Straub 1.3.2011 Sent a letter/fax advising of the project and seeking Alan Williams

Liverpool City Council - information on the relevant Aboriginal parties known to

OEH Miranda Morton practise cultural heritage in the region of the study area.

Catchment Management -

Authority Sydney Metro

NTSCORP -

OEH Miranda Morton 7.3.11 Received a response outlining seven groups including the Alan Williams
Gandangara LALC rather than the Tharawal LALC.

Liverpool City Council Anita Hanna 18.3.11 Advised that the Tharawal LALC and Gandangara LALC would Alan Williams
be the most appropriate organisations to contact.

Gandangara LALC Gail Tobler 22.3.11 Sent a letter/fax advising of the project and seeking Alan Williams
information on the relevant Aboriginal parties known to
practise cultural heritage in the region of the study area. Also
sought clarification as to whether the study area was located
within their LALC boundary of Tharawal’s.

Gandangara LALC Cindy Coran 22.3.11 Cindy confirmed that the project was not in the Gandangara Alan Williams
LALC boundary.

Liverpool City Champion 25.5.11 Advert placed in newspaper Kris Gallen

DLO, DTAC, DACHA, Various 24.5.11 Notification letter sent out. Kris Gallen

DCAC, Tharawal LALC,

Cubbitch Barta Native

Title Claimants, Darug

Aboriginal Landcare Inc,

DACHA C Everingham 30.05.11 Registered an interest in the project. Alan Williams

Cubbitch Barta Glenda Chalker 26.5.11 Registered an interest in the project. Alan Williams

DTAC John Riley 09.06.11 Rang & registered an interest in the project. Alan Williams

DACHA 16.06.11 Presentation of Information, Assessment Methodology and Kris Gallen
Sampling Strategy sent out

Cubbitch Barta Glenda Chalker 16.06.11 Presentation of Information, Assessment Methodology and Kris Gallen




Sampling Strategy sent out

DTAC

16.06.11

Presentation of Information, Assessment Methodology and
Sampling Strategy sent out

Kris Gallen

DTAC

John Riley

22.6.11

Contacted AW by phone and indicated his agreement with the
methodology and information provided.

Alan Williams

DACHA

Celestine Everingham

24.6.11

Provided comments supporting the methodology.

Alan Williams

OEH

Lou Ewins

27.6.11

Sent a letter outlining the registered Aboriginal parties,
notification letters and newspaper advert.

Alan Williams

Tharawal LALC

Robyn Straub

27.6.11

Sent a letter outlining the registered Aboriginal parties,
notification letters and newspaper advert.

Alan Williams

DACHA

Celestine Everingham

13.7.11

Will have a site officer available for survey, but requires a fax
with definite dates.

Fenella Atkinson

DTAC

John Reilly

13.7.11

Is presently available early next week (week beginning 18 July)
and all following week (beginning 25 July), but will then be
unavailable for 1 or 2 weeks.

Fenella Atkinson

Cubbitch Barta

Glenda Chalker

13.7.11

Left message, and sent email to Glenda.

Fenella Atkinson

Tharawal LALC

13.7.11

Left message for LALC

Fenella Atkinson

Tharawal LALC

Dulcine Blair

15.7.11

Dulcine would like to register the LALC as a stakeholder, and
would like a site officer to participate in the survey. Would
have someone available in the week starting 25 July. Fenella
then emailed details to Dulcine (including notification letter,
presentation of info, proposed methodology).

Fenella Atkinson

Tharawal LALC

Dulcine Blair

15.7.11

Emailed letter registering the interest of Tharawal LALC in the
project.

Fenella Atkinson

Sydney Metropolitan CMA

John Carse

18.7.11

Letter advising that SMCMA unable to provide list of all known
local Aboriginal people who may be interested in being
consulted on the project.

Alan Williams

Cubbitch Barta

Glenda Chalker

20.7.11

Phoned Glenda to confirm survey for Monday and Tuesday next
week. She said she will bring her workers comp and public
liability insurance certificates with her as it may be too late to
post them. She suggested meeting in the carpark opposite the
main entrance to the Defence site. Arranged to meet there at
8am Monday. She confirmed their rates as $800/ day plus GST;
+85 ¢/ km travel + $200 for any reporting. She said she has
surveyed the area before and alerted me to a registered site
that may be located in or very near to the survey area. | said
I’d check my AHIMS map and bring the site card.

Anna Biggs

Cubbitch Barta

Glenda Chalker

20.7.11

Texted Glenda that | forgot to ask for her car rego, which the

Anna Biggs




client wants for security reasons.

Cubbitch Barta

Glenda Chalker

20.7.11

Glenda texted car rego: GC317.

Anna Biggs

Cubbitch Barta

Glenda Chalker

20.7.11

Texted acknowledgement of receipt of car rego no.

Anna Biggs

Tharawal LALC

Dulcine Blair

20.7.11

Phoned Dulcine to confirm survey for Monday and Tuesday next
week. Told her | have received the signed schedule of rates
from the client and would forward it to her. She said she would
email me the insurance certificates now. She said Donna
Whillock will be the sites officer, and to phone her to ask her
car rego. Said | could probably also just email the meeting
place map etc. Directly to Donna.

Anna Biggs

Tharawal LALC

Dulcine Blair

20.7.11

Received email of workers comp and public liability.

Anna Biggs

Tharawal LALC

Dulcine Blair

20.7.11

Emailed signed copy of schedule of rates (signed by Rebecca
Sommer).

Anna Biggs

DTAC

Terry Wright

20.7.11

Phoned to confirm survey for Monday and Tuesday. Sandra Lee
is currently in hospital. Terry said he had asked Dirk, their
accountant to forward details of their rates and insurance
certificates, but has not received them yet. | said if necessary
he can always get John to pass them on to us on Monday
morning. He said he’d prefer to get them to us before that,
and he’ll ring Dirk. | said I’d phone John with the survey
details.

Anna Biggs

DTAC

John Reilly

20.7.11

Tried phoning John regarding survey details. No answer. Sent
missed call as text message.

Anna Biggs

DACHA

Celestine Everingham

20.7.11

Tried phoning Celestine to confirm survey for Monday and
Tuesday. Left message confirming Monday and Tuesday and
asked her to phone me for details.

Anna Biggs

DACHA

Celestine Everingham

21.7.11

Sent fax with survey details and request for sites officer to
wear PPE. Also advised to address invoice to Hyder c/- AHMS.
Requested copies of insurances, rates and rego.

Anna Biggs

Tharawal LALC

Donna Whillock

20.7.11

Phoned Donna to confirm Monday Tuesday. She can’t do
Monday now. Said I’ll see if | can change the dates but we’re
pretty booked up.

Anna Biggs

Tharawal LALC

Dulcine Blair

20.7.11

Phoned Dulcine to say Donna says she can’t do Monday, is
there anyone else who might be able to do it. She said,
possibly Neale and she needs to check, but will phone me back
first thing in the morning to let me know.

Anna Biggs

Tharawal LALC

Donna Whillock

20.7.11

Tried phoning Donna back to let her know change in plans. No

Anna Biggs




answer

Tharawal LALC Dulcine Blair 21.7.11 Phoned Dulcine to ask if Neale is available and can do the Anna Biggs
survey. She said yes. She gave me both TLALC regos for the
Defence security. | said I’d email her the survey details to pass
on.
Tharawal LALC Donna Whillock 21.7.11 Tried phoning Donna back to let her know change in plans. No Anna Biggs
answer. Left message for her to phone me.
DACHA Celestine Everingham 21.7.11 Celestine phoned to say the map didn’t fax through legibly and | Anna Biggs
could she have a street address of the meeting place. | said it’s
on Moorebank avenue between Anzac Road and Chatham Ave,
and it’s the second carpark on the right hand side when you’re
travelling south. She said the sites officer participating will be
Tim Wells. Gave her my mobile number for Tim.
DACHA Celestine Everingham 21.7.11 Phoned Celestine to ask Tim’s rego number. She said it’s in the | Anna Biggs
fax she just sent.
DTAC John Reilly 21.7.11 Phoned John Reilly to give him survey details and ask for Anna Biggs
vehicle rego. He asked if | can text him the details.
DACHA Celestine Everingham 21.7.11 Received fax from Celestine with insurances, confirmation of Anna Biggs
rates ($660/day) and Tim’s rego # STJ703.
Cubbitch Batrta Glenda Chalker 21.7.11 Texted Glenda to ask her to wear high vis and steel caps. Anna Biggs
Tharawal LALC Dulcine Blair 21.7.11 Sent email to advise to address invoice to Hyder c¢/- AHMS. Anna Biggs
Tharawal LALC Dulcine Blair 21.7.11 Sent email with survey meeting place and time details and Anna Biggs
request for sites officers to wear PPE.
DTAC John Reilly 21.7.11 Texted survey details and request to wear PPE to John. Anna Biggs
Cubbitch Batrta Glenda Chalker 21.7.11 Sent email to advise to address invoice to Hyder c/- AHMS Anna Biggs
DTAC Sandra Lee 21.7.11 Sent email to advise to address invoice to Hyder c/- AHMS. Anna Biggs
Tharawal LALC Donna Whillock 22.7.11 Donna phoned back. Told her Neale will survey Monday with Anna Biggs
us. Said she is still all right for Tuesday. | said | would email
her the details.
Tharawal LALC Donna Whillock 22.7.11 Texted Donna to ask car rego. Anna Biggs
Tharawal LALC Donna Whillock 22.7.11 Donna texted rego: BHP33P Anna Biggs
Tharawal LALC Donna Whillock 22.7.11 Texted acknowledgment of receipt of rego no. Anna Biggs
DTAC Terry Wright 22.7.11 Phoned to ask if he has insurances certificates and rates yet. Anna Biggs
No answer. No message service.
DTAC Terry Wright. Dirk Schmitt | 22.7.11 Emailed to ask for insurance certificates and rates. Anna Biggs
DTAC Terry Wright 22.7.11 Phoned to ask for rates and insurances. He said he’d phone Anna Biggs




Dirk right away.

DTAC Terry Wright 22.7.11 Phoned to ask for rates and insurances. No answer. Anna Biggs
DTAC Terry Wright 22.7.11 Phoned to ask for rates and insurances. No answer. Anna Biggs
Tharawal LALC Dulcine Blair 22.7.11 Phoned to say | have to cancel Monday but we will still survey Anna Biggs.
on Tuesday. Neale can’t do Monday now anyway, as he’s lost
his drivers licence.
Cubbitch Batrta Glenda Chalker 22.7.11 Left message that we are cancelling Monday but going ahead Anna Biggs
with Tuesday at this stage.
DACHA Tim Wells 23.7.11 Phoned to say we’re cancelling Monday but going ahead with Anna Biggs
Tuesday. No answer; sent text.
DTAC John Reilly 23.7.11 Phoned to say we’re cancelling Monday but going ahead with Anna Biggs
Tuesday. No answer; sent text.
DACHA Tim Wells 24.7.11 Phoned Tim to check he’d got the message. All good. Anna Biggs
DACHA Celestine Everingham 24.7.11 Phoned her to say we’d had to cancel Monday and I’m not sure | Anna Biggs
if Tim got the message.
DTAC John Reilly 23.7.11 John texted to say he got the message and would call Monday. | Anna Biggs
DTAC John Reilly 23.7.11 John phoned to confirm Tuesday. Anna Biggs
DTAC John Reilly 23.7.11 Texted John to say insurances received and good to go for Anna Biggs
tomorrow.
DLO Gordon Workman 25.7.11 GW rang to express an interest in the project, asked FA to Fenella Atkinson
resend notification letter by email, and said he would respond
with an expression of interest.
Yarrawalk Scott Franks 26.7.11 Scott left message expressing interest in the project, and Fenella Atkinson
concern that Yarrawalk had not been contacted. Fenella
returned call, arranged that Scott would come out for a half-
day site visit. Scott is available Thursday afternoon.
DTAC, DACHA, TLALC, John Reilly, Tim Wells, 26.7.11 Debrief talk after survey. | asked if everyone was happy with Anna Biggs
Cubbitch Barta Donna Whillock, Glenda the survey coverage, and if anyone felt the need to come back
Chalker out. They said it was fine, and no one wanted to come back
out. | said | hadn’t given the client any indication of what
further work might need doing as | want to cross reference
with the land use data first. Glenda said her main area of
concern was the terrace along the east side of the river, which
is largely north of the subject area. A further area of concern
may be the west side of the rail corridor to the south of the
SIMTA site.
DLO Gordon Workman 26.7.11 Phoned Gordon to check his availability for a quick half day Anna Biggs

site tour. He said any time this week is okay, but he’s not




available for 3 months from Monday.

DLO Gordon Workman 26.7.11 Missed call from Gordon. Anna Biggs
DLO Gordon Workman 26.7.11 Phoned Gordon back to pencil in Thursday morning for the site | Anna Biggs
tour.

Tocomwall Scott Franks 27.7.11 Phoned Scott to check what time he is available tomorrow for | Anna Biggs

the survey. No answer. Left message to phone me.
Tocomwall Scott Franks 27.7.11 Scott phoned and spoke to Al. Said he can make 1pm Alan Williams
tomorrow.
Tocomwall, DLO Scott Franks, Gordon 27.7.11 Emailed map of meeting place and details of survey tomorrow. | Anna Biggs
Workman Said | was still awaiting confirmation from client re: access to
one area and would let them know when that happens.
Tocomwall, DLO Scott Franks, Gordon 27.7.11 Emailed that | have had final confirmation from client that Anna Biggs
Workman 1pm tomorrow is okay.
DLO Gordon Workman 27.7.11 Gordon responded “ok’. Anna Biggs
Tocomwall, DLO Scott Franks, Gordon 27.7.11 Printed copies of notification letter (Gordon) and Presentation | Anna Biggs
Workman of Information (Scott and Gordon) to give them at site visit.
Tocomwall Scott Franks 28.7.11 Received email of rates from Scott. Anna Biggs
Tocomwall Scott Franks 28.7.11 Emailed acknowledgement of receipt of rates. Anna Biggs
Tocomwall Scott Franks 28.7.11 Scott emailed to ask who to address invoice to. Anna Biggs
Tocomwall Scott Franks 28.7.11 Sent email with billing details. Anna Biggs
Tocomwall Sarah 28.7.11 Received email with request for Rebecca Sommer’s email/ fax | Anna Biggs
to send invoice.
Tocomwall Sarah 28.7.11 Sent email asking her to send invoice to me. Anna Biggs
Tocomwall Sarah 28.7.11 Received email with invoice attached for $802.24 Anna Biggs
Tocomwall Sarah 28.7.11 Sent email asking about 2 hours reporting/ admin. Anna Biggs
Tocomwall Sarah 29.7.11 Email received saying report will be with us by Monday. Anna Biggs
Tocomwall Scott 1.8.11 Scott phoned to say he has been in touch with elder, Tony Anna Biggs
Williams regarding the circular feature identified during the
survey. His Photos aren’t that good so he asked if | can send
ours and the sketch to show Tony. Tony thinks it may be a
marker. He has a map that his father made of cultural features
in that area. He would be interested in seeing the feature, but
in the first instance Scott will meet with him and show him the
recording. They may pop in today. | said | will probably be in
the office from 2-5pm today.
Tocomwall Scott 1.8.11 Emailed Scott 2 good photos and the sketch of the circular Anna Biggs

feature to show Tony Williams.




DLO Gordon Workman 6.8.11 Gordon emailed to ask where to send invoice. Anna Biggs
DLO Gordon Workman 7.8.11 Emailed Gordon with invoicing details. Anna Biggs
Cubbitch Barta Glenda Chalker 9.9.11 Texted Glenda to check that she hasn’t sent her invoice in yet. | Anna Biggs
DLO Gordon Workman 9.9.11 Texted Gordon to check that he hasn’t sent his invoice in yet. Anna Biggs
DLO Gordon Workman 9.9.11 Gordon phoned to say he posted the invoice (#0136) on 28 Anna Biggs
August. | said it doesn’t look like it has arrived but | will check
and get back to him. He said he’d email a copy.
DLO Gordon Workman 9.9.11 Received invoice by email. Anna Biggs
DLO Gordon Workman 9.9.11 Gordon texted that he has emailed invoice. Anna Biggs
DLO Gordon Workman 9.9.11 Texted Gordon invoice received. Anna Biggs
Tharawal LALC Dulcine Blair 9.9.11 Emailed Dulcine to ask if invoice has been sent yet. Anna Biggs
DLO Gordon Workman 9.9.11 Phoned Gordon to ask if he can scan and send the invoice at Anna Biggs
higher resolution as Hyder has requested this. He did it while |
was on the phone. | told him I’d received it and it was better,
and I’d sent it through to Hyder now.
DLO Gordon Workman 9.9.11 Received email from Gordon of invoice scanned at higher Anna Biggs
resolution.
All RAPs - 16.1.12 E-mailed and/or posted a copy of the draft report for review. Alan Williams
A period of 28 days was provided.
Cubbitch Barta Glenda Chalker 25.1.12 Received comments regarding the draft report by post. Alan Williams
Tharawal LALC Alfred Fazldeen 10.2.2012 Received comments regarding the draft report by email. Alan Williams
All RAPs - 16.2.2012 Draft report review period closes. Alan Williams
DACHA Celestine Everingham 7.3.2012 Received comments regarding the draft report by fax. Alan Williams
All RAPs - 14.5.12 Emailed and/or posted a new methodology outlining the next Alan Williams
stage of the heritage works at the SIMTA site.
DACHA Celestine Everingham 16.5.12 Spoke with Celestine and received a fax supporting the Alan Williams
proposed methodology
DLO Gordon Workman 14.5.12 Registered an interest in the project Alan Williams
Cubbitch Barta Glenda Chalker 21.5.12 Sent a response on the methodology, largely supporting it with | Alan Williams
some minor changes.
Tharawal LALC Elywn Brown 6.6.12 Called and discussed this project among several others. Alan Williams
Supported the approach.
Tocomwall Scott Franks 13.6.12 Provided support of the methodology and sought to be involved | Alan Williams
in the test excavation program
All RAPs - 11.7.12 Advised all RAPs that the project was likely to be postponed to | Alan Williams
next month due to access issues
Cubbitch Barta Glenda Chalker 6.9.12 Discussed possibility of fieldwork next week. Alan Williams




DTAC Sandra Lee 6.9.12 Discussed possibility of fieldwork next week. Alan Williams
DACHA Celestine Eveningham 6.9.12 Discussed possibility of fieldwork next week. Alan Williams
DLO Gordon Workman 6.9.12 Discussed possibility of fieldwork next week. Alan Williams
Tocomwall Scott Franks 6.9.12 Discussed possibility of fieldwork next week. Alan Williams
Tharawal LALC Elwyn Brown 6.9.12 Discussed possibility of fieldwork next week. Alan Williams
All Raps - 6.9.12 Sent e-mail/fax confirming days and seeking additional Alan Williams
information for the fieldwork
All Raps - 11.9.12 Postponed fieldwork due to access issues Alan Williams
DACHA Celestine Eveningham 17.9.12 Confirming cancellation of project Alan Williams
Tharawal LALC Elwyn Brown 17.9.12 Confirming cancellation of project Alan Williams
All RAPs - 1.11.12 Sought information on cultural values of biodiversity issues Alan Williams
within the site.
DLO Gordon Workman 1.11.12 Identified no specific values for the biodiversity species listed Alan Williams

on the site.




March 2009

LAND CLAIM REGISTER “ & ‘ ABORIGINAL LAND RIGHTS ACT 1983 (NSW)

)F THE REGISTRAR

11-13 Mansfield Street

Glebe NSW 2037

PO Box 112, Glebe NSW 2037
.02 9562 6327 . 02 9562 6350

Please print all details clearly using block letters

Full name of person requesting search: (name for correspondence)

/17\Vta BI:}KBS

Name ofcompa?ly: AHMS
Postal address: 2. G \ /
St C’ A’hy\a hc/(“'/e S?Lreelz

Annandale.

/USL\J 2033
Telephone number: (4> ¢854 4000 Fax number: (0'2.) 7855 7005
Land identifiers: ' / o N g
(lot, dp, reserve number — of o PP (204377

not crown plan number or vol id)

Parish name: M,}\~f-b/ St Lube

County name: Cuméve/ {m\(ﬂ

To assist the office in assigning priorities, please answer the following:

1) Purpose for which information is required:

%Cﬂd,\ﬂd /uem'/a(je Due D{({Sem& A-;e;&mew/i'

2) If urgent consideration is required, reason for urgency:

Signature, position and date: j}mﬂg) /‘rz[\aﬁ\/a'; ; 7( /1 HAS
. _ st
/i

702 ] 204,
Please note:

1. Searches are completed within 5 working days and returned by ordinary mail.

2. Theregister covers only crown land.

3. Allinformation is required including a name for correspondence before the search will be completed.
4. The person to whom correspondence is addressed must sign the form.



/Mﬁ Or € (o ot (

OFFICE OF THE BEGISTRAR
. ABORIGINAL LAND RIGHTS ACT 1983 (NSW)

11-13 Mansfield Street

Glebe NSW 2037

PO Box 112, Glebe NSW 2037
1,02 9562 6327 F. 029562 6350

Anna Biggs

Archaeological and Heritage Management Solutions
349 Annandale Street

Annandale NSW 2038

8 February 2011

Dear Anna

Redquest - Search for Aboriginal Land Claim

| refer to your email dated 7 February 2011 to search the Register of Aboriginal
Land Claims database in relation to land you described as:

Lot: 1 DP 1048263, Lot: 1 DP 825352, Lot: 3005 DP 1125930
Lot: 1 DP 1061150, Lot: 5 DP 833516, Lot: 104 DP 1143827
Lot: 52 DP 517310, Lot: 51 DP 515696 Lot: 9 DP 833516

Parish: Holsworthy
County: Cumberland

| have searched the Register of Aboriginal Land Claims database and the
subject land described does not appear on the Register as being affected by
an Aboriginal Land Claim in pursuant to sections 36 or 37 of the Aboriginal
Land Rights Act 1983.

Yours sincerely

L
Courtney Field
Administrative Officer
Office of the Registrar, Aboriginal Land Rights Act 1983

Please Note: Search Requests should not be made over privately owned land.
Crown Land is the only land in NSW that is likely to be affected by an Aboriginal
Land Claim under the Aboriginal Land Rights Act. It is not necessary to make a
search over privately owned — even if an Aboriginal Land Claim has been made
over privately owned land it would be refused as soon as this is known.



March 2005

. OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR

’ ABORIGINAL LAND RIGHTS ACT 1983 (NSW)

11-13 Mansfield Street

Glebe NSW 2037

PO Box112, Glebe NSW. 2037
P02 9562 6327.F.02 9562 6350

Please print ali details clearly using block letters

Full name of person requesting search: (name for correspondence)

/f‘nma B'fﬂ 5

Name ofcompa‘hy: AHMS
Postal address: o /
ostaladaress 249 Arna hz/a/e Sh’ﬁell
AV‘LH’[(]Q /&,
N 2003
Telephone number: [bz> 08EE Looo Fax number: (oz) 7558 72008”
Land identifiers: : L / :
(lot, dp, reserve humber ~ of 4 PP Uzoa37
not crown plan number or vol id)
Parish name: Minte / St Lube
County name: Comberland

To assist the office in assigning priorities, piease answer the following:

1) Purpose for which information is required:

%c‘ﬂ‘&,\ﬂ@/ A{iw{?t(je Due D{{(Semc& /&gq&&mehzlv

2) If urgent consideration is required, reason for urgency:

Signature, position and date: %ngﬂ/) /{nlxafofa (g‘f /4 HMS

_7/02. 20(,

Please note:

1. Searches are completed within 5 working days and returned by ordinary mail.

2. Theregister covers only crown land.

3. Allinformation is required including a name forcorrespondence before the search will be completed
4. The person to whom correspondence is addressed must sign the form.



A S

/ /{ gl LNt A

= OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR
“5.  ABORIGINAL LAND RIGHTS ACT 1983 (NSW)

11-13 Mansfield Street

Glebe NSW 2037

PO Box 112, Glebe NSW 2037
.02 g562 6327 F. 02 9562 6350

Anna Biggs

Archaeological and Heritage Management Solutions
349 Annandale Street

Annandale NSW 2038

8 February 2011

Dear Anna

Request - Search for Aboriginal Land Claim

| refer to your email dated 7 February 2011 to search the Register of Aboriginal
Land Claims database in relation to land you described as:

Lot: 4 DP 1130937
Parish: Minto / St Lukes
County: Cumberland

| have searched the Register of Aboriginal Land Claims database and the
subject land described does not appear on the Register as being affected by
an Aboriginal Land Claim in pursuant to sections 36 or 37 of the Aboriginal
Land Rights Act 1983.

Yours sincerely

[

Loy
Couﬁnéy ield
Administrative Officer
Office of the Registrar, Aboriginal Land Rights Act 1983

Please Note: Search Requests should not be made over privately owned land.
Crown Land is the only land in NSW that is likely to be affected by an Aboriginal
Land Claim under the Aboriginal Land Rights Act. It is not necessary to make a
search over privately owned - even if an Aboriginal Land Claim has been made
over privately owned land it would be refused as soon as this is known,



._r - National

» Native Title
" Tribunal

Search request

Your details Name: Anna Biggs

Position: Archaeologist

| Company/organisation: AHMS

| Postal address: 349 Annandale Street, Annandale, NSW 2038

Your reference: Moorebank

Email address: annab@arksolutions.com.au

Telephone No.: (02) 9555 4000

Fax No.: (02) 9555 7005

How long will the search take?

A search of the Registers may take up to three working days. We will contact you if a result
cannot be provided within this timeframe. A search against the Registers and databases may take
up to five working days and be more costly. A search against the Registers is a search to ascertain
whether there is a native title determination, claim or land use agreement over the specified area.

How much does a search cost? '

We are unable to provide estimates of costs for individual searches. A guide is $22.00 for a search
where you provide us with the Tribunal/Federal Court file number or name. Charges are applied
at a rate of $21.45 for the first 15 minutes of searching and $7.15 each five minutes thereafter, plus
postage/courier costs. Photocopy charges are 50c per page. The average cost of geospatial
analysis is $79.20 per hour. This charge will be included in the total cost of the search. All
charges are inclusive of GST. Please do not send any monies or cheques before the search is
completed. The Tribunal will send you an invoice.

In some cases charges do not apply, for example if assisting you is a function of the Tribunal
under the Native Title Act. To help determine whether charges apply, tick the appropriate box if:
you are a party to a native title application (or their legal representative) — please provide the
Federal Court or Tribunal file number or name

you know that you have an interest within the area covered by a particular application and
intend to become a party — please note: you may be asked to provide evidence of that interest
you are a party to native title negotiations related to indigenous land use agreements (ILUAs),
objection to ILUA or statutory access (or their legal representative)

you are an officer of a State or Territory government organisation

you are unable to pay due to financial hardship (the Tribunal will require some evidence of your
financial position before a decision can be made to exempt you from the charges, e.g. a
Commonwealth health care or concession card).

0 I O I B

How would you like to receive the search results and invoice (if applicable):
Bira e
[] Fax — large attachments, such as maps, can notb
K4 Email — attachn ents such as maps (if any) ca




[[] Courier

Request details |Date of request: 7 February 2011

| When is the request required by: ASAP

Is there a reason this request should receive priority? (For example: Court
order, mediation etc): -

We will contact you if this timeframe cannot be met and/or if geospatial analysis is required.

Details of the | Federal Court/Tribunal file number/application name (if known): -
area to be o
searched |NORTHERN TERRITORY Tenure:

‘ Lot: '

Please COInplete Town:
at least one of the Section:

following Hundred:
description fields Northern Territory Portion:
or ; Pastoral Lease number or name:

provide a élekar | Mining/ Exploration details: (i.e. EL No or MCN No):
map of the area

including  GTATE & ACT Tenure:

landmatles Land parcels: Lot number(s): 4/1130937 and 3001/1125930
Property name:

Tenure (for example, agricultural lease): Commonwealth of Australia
Shire(s): LGA- Liverpool

County: Cumberland

Parish: 3001/1125930- Holsworthy, 4/1130937- Minto / St Luke

| Town: Moorebank

State/Territory: NSW

Mining tenure: Tenement number(s) or block/sub block description:

Other details: (additional information may be attached):

Note: Map coordinates that form part of the attachments to a search result will not be sent with
results unless specifically requested. Maps and any other formal attachments will be sent.

Fax, mail or email the completed form to the:
National Native Title Tribunal, GPO Box 9973 in your capital city
Email enquiries@nntt.gov.au, Freecall: 1800 640 501, Facsimile:

WA (08) 9221 7158 Qld (07) 3226 8235 NSW (02) 9233 5613
NT (08) 8981 7982 Vic/Tas  (03) 9606 0680 SA (08) 8224 0939

Tribunal use only:

fee exemption

geospatial request — client contacted on (date):
assistance recorded

request completed

invoice generated on (date):

Agodn




Ground Floor, Macquarie Tower,

"‘ 10 Valentine Ave, Parramatta. NSW 2150

@ 4 N= PO Box 3720, Parramatta. NSW 2124,

e\ /3 = Tel: 029895 7898  Fax: 02 9895 7330
-~ Sl

. Internet: www.sydney.cma.nsw.gov.au
NSW  Sydney Metropolitan

CATCHMENT MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY File Ref: ~ SM01718-1
GOVERNMENT ’ Letter No: 0604361
ABN 93695453413 Contact: Margaret Bottrell
Phone: 9895 7458
Email; margaret.bottrell@cma.nsw.gov.au

15 July 2011

Alan Williams Senior Archaeologist

Archaeological and Heritage Management Solutions
349 Annandale St,

Annandale NSW 2038

Dear Mr Williams

Re: Request for information on Aboriginal stakeholders for works at
Defence National Storage Distribution Centre (DNSDC), Moorebank Avenue,
Moorebank. NSW

| refer to your letter of 1 March 2011 seeking Cultural Heritage Consultation for the
subject Assessment. | apologise for the delay in response to your request.

Because of the size and complexity of Sydney, | regret to advise that the Sydney
Metropolitan Catchment Management Authority (SMCMA) is unable to provide a list
of all known local Aboriginal people who may be interested in being consulted on the
project.

As per the Office of Environment and Heritage (OEH) Guidelines for Aboriginal
Cultural Heritage Assessments 2010, we trust that you have sent a copy of this letter
to:

The relevant (OEH) EPRG regional office

The relevant Local Aboriginal Land Council(s) (LALC)

The Registrar, Aboriginal Land Rights Act

The National Native Title Tribunal

Native Title Services Corporation (NTSCorp)

Relevant local council(s)

Your letter will be forwarded to the SMCMA Aboriginal Advisory Committee (AAC) for
their information.

Please contact Margaret Bottrell at the SMCMA on the above contact numbers for
further information.

Yours sincerely

Joh[> Carse
GENERAL MANAGER




22 March 2011

Our ref: 100730-1
Gail Tobler
Gandangara LALC
PO Box 1038
Liverpool NSW

Cc: Sydney Metro Catchment Management Authority, Liverpool City Council, Department of
Environment, Climate Change and Water, NTSCORP, Tharawal LALC

Re: Request for Information on Aboriginal Stakeholders for works at Defence National
Storage Distribution Centre (DNSDC), Moorebank Avenue, Moorebank, NSW

In accordance with NSW Department of Environment, Climate Change and Water’s (DECCW)
(2010) Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Consultation Requirements for Proponents, | am writing
to notify you that we are working for SIMTA to undertake the assessment of the proposed
development of the Defence National Storage and Distribution Centres (DNSDC) and
associated adjoining land at Moorebank, NSW (Department of Planning Application Reference
Number: MP10_0193).

As required by these guidelines, | am writing to you to request that you identify the relevant
Aboriginal individuals and / or communities that you are aware could provide knowledge of
Aboriginal cultural heritage within this area. Can you please provide this information to me as
soon as possible, preferably by 11 March 2011, at the Sydney address above, or by email to:
alanw@arksolutions.com.au.

Please don’t hesitate to contact me on (02) 9555 4000 if you have any queries or concerns.

Yours sincerely,

Alan Williams

Senior Archaeologist



ARCHAEOLOGICAL & HERITAGE MANAGEMENT SOLUTIONS
SYDNEY MELBOURNE PERTH BRISBANE

349 Annandale St, 7111 Merrifield St, PO Box 9077, South Brisbane Bus. Cente
Annandale, NSW 2038  Brunswick, VIC 3056  Nicholson Rd, Sublaco, PO Box 3048

P: (02) 9555 4000 WA 6008 South Brisbane, QLD 4101
F: 502) 9555 7005 P: (03) 9388 0622 P: (08) 9382 4657 P: 0415 031 806

E: info@arksolutions.com.au  W: www.ahms.com.au ABN: 45 088 058 388 ACN: 088 058 388

1 March 2011

Our ref: 100730-1
Miranda Morton
NSW Department of Environment, Climate Change and Water
Metropolitan EPRG
Planning and Aboriginal Heritage Section
PO Box 668
Parramatta, NSW 2124

Cc: Tharawal Local Aboriginal Land Council, Liverpool City Council, Sydney Metro Catchment
Management Authority, NTSCORP

Re: Request for Information on Aboriginal Stakeholders for works at Defence National
Storage Distribution Centre (DNSDC), Moorebank Avenue, Moorebank, NSW

In accordance with NSW Department of Environment, Climate Change and Water’s (DECCW)
(2010) Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Consultation Requirements for Proponents, | am writing
to notify you that we are working for SIMTA to undertake the assessment of the proposed
development of the Defence National Storage and Distribution Centres (DNSDC) and
associated adjoining land at Moorebank, NSW (Department of Planning Application Reference
Number: MP10_0193).

As required by these guidelines, | am writing to you to request that you identify the relevant
Aboriginal individuals and / or communities that you are aware could provide knowledge of
Aboriginal cultural heritage within this area. Can you please provide this information to me as
soon as possible, preferably by 11 March 2011, at the Sydney address above, or by email to:
alanw@arksolutions.com.au.

Please don’t hesitate to contact me on (02) 9555 4000 if you have any queries or concerns.

Yours sincerely,

Alan Williams

Senior Archaeologist

rchaeological and Heritage Management Solutions Pty Ltd
49 Annandale St, Annandale, NSW 2038 Phone (02) 9555 4000 Fax (02) 9555 7005
mail info@arksolutions.com.au ACN:088 058 388 ABN: 45 088 058 388





